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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON
9611 S.E. 36th St. • Mercer Island, WA  98040-3732
(206) 236-5300 • FAX: (206) 236-3645 • TDD: (206) 232-9598
    Permit Application No. 0802-090

March 3, 2008
William L. Harris
2151 E. Beaver Lake Dr. SE
Sammamish, WA 98075
	Project:
	Kittlisby Residence

	Location:

	2029 West Mercer Way 

	
	Mercer Island, WA  98040

	Permit Application Number:
	0802-090


Dear Mr. Harris:
The City of Mercer Island Development Services has performed a building plan review on the above referenced project for conformance with the following codes, as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and the City of Mercer Island:

· 2006 International Residential Code (IRC)

· 2006 International Building Code (IBC), as applicable

· 2006 Washington State Energy Code, WAC 51-11 (WSEC)

· 2006 Washington State Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality Code, WAC 51-13 (VIAQ)

· 2006 Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC)

· Mercer Island City Code (MICC)
Please note that you may be contacted by the City Arborist, Fire Marshal, Development Engineer, or Planner with additional comments.
If reference is made to “Tip Sheets”, visit www.mybuildingpermit.com where you will find a link to “Construction Tip Sheets” as well as other helpful information regarding the permitting process. Alternatively, copies of the tip sheets are available at the Development Services Group front counter.
Please respond to the following comments:
Structural: 
S1. Sheet S-8 of the engineering calculations calls for #4 rebar to be used in the low grade (free-standing) walls of the swimming pool, while the details on sheet SP1 call for #3 rebar.  Please address the conflict in rebar size.
S2. Address the interaction and connection, if any, between the north-east wall of the mechanical room, built with the Logix Block system, and the adjoining deep end of the wall.  Will these two structures be tied together?  Provide a detail showing the construction of the pool coping and the structural slab roof of the mechanical room in this area as well as the pool and wall interaction.
S3. Provide minimum concrete cover dimensions for the door header (detail F-1.0 on sheet S-1.0) of the mechanical room.

S4. Provide minimum concrete cover dimensions and thickness in for the details showing the pool edging/coping and the structural slab.  (Detail D-1.0, detail E-1.0, and detail F-1.0 on sheet S-1.0).

S5. For Detail B-1.0 on Sheet S-1.0, please provide a calculation for the size of the footing; of concern is the detail shows the slab on the mechanical room floor approximately 12” above the footing, and the forces from the deep end of the pool being resolved in the footing of the wall. 
Nonstructural

N1. Please add north arrow to all plan sheets.
N2. Provide for guard rails per IRC 312.1 along all areas of the pool deck where the surface of the pool deck will be greater then 30” above the finished grade below., i.e. along the stairs to the mechanical room, and the north side of the pool deck.
N3. As section A-A shows a grade change of greater then 30” along the low grade wall of the swimming pool; provide a maximum dimension the of the swimming pool wall side cap This is to verify the area will not be considered a walk-way or bench and require a guard rail per IRC 312.1.
N4. Please specify on the drawings which method of pool and spa barrier enclosure, as required by IBC 3109, will be used.  Please show fencing and gate requirements per 3109.4.1 3109.4.3 on the plans; or if a power safety cover is to used please reference ASTM –F-1346 and show its location on the plans.
The above comments should be responded to in itemized letter form.  Revisions should be clearly indicated and clouded on the plans.  Resubmit two copies of revised drawings and one copy of structural calculations as required.  If the revisions are minor, you may redmark the plans in person. If you have any questions or require additional clarification, please contact me at (206) 275-7733 or e-mail me at: mike.daggs@mercergov.org.  
Sincerely,
Mike Daggs
Building Plans Examiner
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